



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5608/2025**

PUNITHA MARY JOSEPH AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pramod Kant Saxena, Advs.
(Through VC)

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Deepak and Mr. Aman Kumar Singh, Advs.
for R-2 (Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

14.08.2025

1. Through the present petition, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR bearing No. 41/2023 registered at Cyber Police Station (South East) for offences punishable under Section 420 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
2. Issue notice. Learned APP for State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notices and seeks time to file status report.
3. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List on 29.10.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

AUGUST 14, 2025

gs/av