



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010573162025
+ **CRL.M.C. 5608/2025**
PUNITHA MARY JOSEPH AND ANRPetitioners
Through: **Ms. R. Priya & Mr. Muthu Essaki,**
Advocates.

versus
STATE GOVT OF NCT DELHI AND ANRRespondents
Through: **Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP with**
Mr. Abhay Saini, Advocate.
R2 in Person.
SI Sanjeev Lahri & HC Rajpal, PS
Cyber, South East.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER
% **21.08.2026**

1. By way of this petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 41/2023, dated 27.07.2023, registered at Cyber Police Station, District South East, Delhi, under Section 420 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, on the ground of settlement.
2. As the offence in the FIR is compoundable, Ms. R. Priya, learned counsel for the petitioners, seeks permission to withdraw this petition, with liberty to approach the competent Court for compounding of the offence on the basis of settlement.
3. This petition is dismissed as withdrawn, in terms of the above submission.

PRATEEK JALAN, J
AUGUST 21, 2026/'pv'/MK/